BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING)	RESOLUTION NO. 16-4710
RESOLUTION NO. 14-4589)	
)	Introduced by Councilor Bob Stacey

WHEREAS, Metro regulates solid waste disposal generated within the Metro region through issuance of non-system licenses and designated facility agreements, pursuant to Metro's constitutional, statutory, and charter authority as set forth in Metro Code Chapter 5.05; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 14-4589 ("For the Purpose of Directing the Chief Operating Officer to Develop a Landfill Capacity Policy"), the Metro Council directed the Chief Operating Officer "to proceed, as part of the Solid Waste Roadmap, with the development of a Landfill Capacity Policy to evaluate the disposal capacity of waste at new, existing, or expanded landfills and to recommend changes to the Metro Code to implement the policy" on or before June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Metro Council would like to amend that direction; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council:

Finds that the Chief Operating Officer has met the direction to develop a draft Landfill Capacity Policy by June 30, 2016; and

Directs that Metro Council consideration of the Metro Code amendments needed to implement this draft policy be deferred; and

Directs that the Chief Operating Officer seek direction from the Metro Council no sooner than December 1, 2016 on scheduling these code changes for Council action.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 20 day of Moy 2016.

Tom Hughes, Council

Alison R. Kean, Metro Attorney

Approv∉d as to Form: